Milton Keynes University Hospital

NHS Foundation Trust

Ref: 01031_04033_2018-05-01_01 Date: 01 May 2018 Standing Way Eaglestone Milton Keynes MK6 5LD Tel: 01908 660033 <u>www.mkhospital.nhs.uk</u> For people who have hearing loss Minicom 01908 243924

Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 20 April 2018.

I am pleased to confirm the following.

1. How many 'red flag' events have occurred in your maternity units in this time frame? And are you able to say whether this is higher than the 12 month period preceding these dates?

We do not use the NICE safer staffing in this unit; therefore do not collate this data.

2. Have there been occasions where a woman has: Been left alone during active labour Had to wait more than hour an hour for pain relief Had to wait more than one hour for stitches

In order to answer we would have to review all women's records as we do not use the Red Flag System. This would require permission and exceed the appropriate time limit.

3. How many times between these dates have you been forced to close the maternity unit due to staff shortage or lack of beds?

None

4. On how many occasions have wards been staffed with less than the Government recommended number of midwives?

None

5. How many midwives are you currently short of in your Trust? How many posts are being advertised? (As of 19th April 2018)

15 WTE vacancies, 2 of which have been recruited too and are due to commence in the next two months. The rest are out to advert.

6. How many maternity negligence cases have been brought against you in the past 12 months?

3

7. And finally, how many complaints have been made to your Trust regarding maternity services between the same dates.



39 – Please note this number includes both informal and formal contact as were record these collectively.

You are advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD. If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom Of Information Co-ordinator For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.